CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT TO DETACH TOWNSHIPS ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR (134), ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIVE (135), ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SIX (136), ONE HUN-DRED AND THIRTY-SEVEN (137), AND ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT (138), FROM THE COUNTY OF CASS, AND ANNEX THE SAME TO THE COUNTY OF WADENA, IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That townships one hundred and thirty-four (134), one hundred and thirty-five (135), one hundred and detached from thirty-six (136), one hundred and thirty-seven (137), and Cass and annexone hundred and thirty-eight (138), north of range thirty-country. two (32), west of the fifth (5th) principal meridian in the county of Cass, in the State of Minnesota, be and the same hereby are detached from the county of Cass, and annexed

to the county of Wadena, in this state.

SEC. 2. This act shall be submitted to the electors of the county of Wadena at the next general election held herein after the passsage of this act, and the qualified electors of said county may at said election vote by ballot for or against the including of said townships in said county, and the returns thereof shall be made and certified within the time, and such votes canvassed and the result thereof declared in the time provided by law with reference to county elections; and if it shall appear therefrom that a majority of the electors present and voting for or against the including of said townships have voted in favor of the same, the said townships shall thereupon constitute and be a part of said county of Wadena.

Sec. 3. The ballots used at said election by electors Ballots, how voting in favor of including said townships shall have prepared. written or printed or partly written and partly printed thereon the following words: "For including five (5) townships of Cass county—Yes." The ballots used at said election by electors voting against including said townships shall have written or printed, or partly written and partly printed thereon the following words: "For includ-

ing five (5) townships of Cass county.-No."

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

To be submit-ted to vote in Wadena county how votes canvassed and returned.